
 
Republic of the Philippines 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
CAMIGUIN DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Mambajao, Camiguin 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF AWARD 
 
 
June 17, 2025 
 
 
THE PROPRIETOR 
MARANDING AUTO PARTS 
Osmena Street Barangay 24 
Cagayan De Oro City 
 
 
Sir/Madam: 
 
We wish to inform you that your price quotation dated June 04, 2025 in the amount of 
Seventy-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Pesos Only (78,500.00) under Request for Quotation 
RFQ No. 2025-06-21 with the approved budget for the Contract (ABC) of 80,000.00 was 
considered by the BAC as the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid. Attached herewith are copies 
of the approved BAC-Goods Resolution NO. 2025-21 together with your RFQ No. 2025-06-21 
for your reference. 
 
Pursuant to Section 54.5 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act 
9184, your company is hereby exempted from posting of performance security. 
 
For issuance of the Purchase Order, please feel free to contact the Office of the BAC for Goods 
Secretariat at Telephone Nos. (088) 882-2138 
 
 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
ALBERTO L. CAINGHOG 
District Engineer  

 

CONFORME:   

 

 

MARIA FE S. GRUESO 
Sole Proprietor 

Date                                                  , 
 
R10.12 rkac/EVP/AWG/goods 



Republic of the Philippines 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
CAMIGUIN DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Mambajao, Camiguin 

  

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-21 (Goods) 
(BAC Procurement of Goods thru Small Value) 

 
WHEREAS, the DPWH-Camiguin District Engineering Office advertised thru posting at the 
PhilGeps and DPWH Website and at the conspicuous place at the DPWH Bulletin for Seven (7) 
consecutive days and thru distribution to the prospective suppliers of the Request for 
Quotation for the Purchases of 4-pcs Tires LT285/70 R17 (including wheel balance 
and alignment) P.R. No. CAM-2025-05-075 dated May 14, 2025. 
 
WHEREAS, the response to the said Advertisement stating among others the date/deadlines 

of quotation on June 11, 2025 at the place of submission at the BAC Secretariat Office, DPWH-

Camiguin District Engineering Office, Mambajao, Camiguin, the following suppliers submitted 

their quotations as follows: 

 

Name of Bidder Total ABC Total Quoted 

Price 

Remarks 

4-pcs Tires LT285/70 R17 (including wheel balance and alignment) 

1. MARANDING AUTO 

PARTS 

80,000.00 78,500.00 Lowest Calculated Bid 

2. MJS AUTO SUPPLY  84,000.00 Outright Rejection of Bids  

(Above ABC) 

3. SARGEN AUTO SUPPLY  100,000.00 Outright Rejection of Bids  

(Above ABC) 

 

 

WHEREAS, the ABSTRACT OF QUOTATIONS showed that MARANDING AUTO PARTS 

quoted for the Lowest Calculated Bid, with item (goods) specifications acceptable to the 

implementing office (end-user) concerned; 

NOW, THEREFORE, WE the members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), hereby 

RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend the award of the contract for the 

procurement of said goods thru Small Value in the total amount of Seventy-Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred Pesos Only (78,500.00) to MARANDING AUTO PARTS which submitted 

the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid (LCRB). 

  

RESOLVED, at the Office of the BAC Chairman, DPWH-Camiguin District Engineering Office, 

Mambajao, Camiguin this June 16, 2025.  



 
 

2025-21 

 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

AL W. GOMEZ 
OIC-Assistant District Engineer 

BAC Chairperson 
 
 
 
 

JOHNN CHRISTIAN A. VIRTUDEZ  EDWIN G. CAGULADA 
Engineer II/ESU     Administrative Officer V                          
(End user)      BAC Vice-Chairperson 
         
    
 
 
EDERLINDA N. RETALLA     APOLINAR ELVIS A. JAMERO 

Engineer III/Chief, Maintenance Section            Engineer III/Chief, QAS 

BAC-Provisional Member    BAC-Regular Member 

                                                                       

 

                                         

                                 

   Approved: 

 

 

 

 

ALBERTO L. CAINGHOG 

District Engineer 
                                                                                         

 

DPWH-GOODS-64-062106 

 

 

 


	NOA (RFQ 2025-06-21).pdf
	RES NO. 2025-21 (RFQ 2025-06-21)

